RESOLUTION NO. 455

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FEES.

WHEREAS, by ordinance, the City has authorized fees and charges for services provided by the
City, and :

WHEREAS, the City desires to recover the cost of services where fees may be appropriate;

WHEREAS, to reflect the increased costs of doing business as the cost of living increases, fees
also increase; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need to amend the existing Development Services Fees by 2%;
NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE,
WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Development Services Fees Amended. Development Services Fees are hereby
amended as set forth in Exhibit A attached to this resolution and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Resclving Conflicts with Any Previous Fee Resolutions. The fees set forth in this
resolution for the services specifically set forth in Exhibit “A” supersede any fee previously established.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption with
fees effective on August 1, 2004,

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON JULY 19, 2004.

Aon i ga.

Ken Grassi, Mayor

ATTEST:

Catrina Craig, City Cler’
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EXHIBIT A

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE
BUILDING PERMIT FEES

The building permit fees shall be based upon valuation and shall be assessed in accordance with the foliowing
table:

Total Valuation™* Fee
$1.00t0 $500 .....cceoevrenrennne, $23.50
$501 to $2,000.........ccveceenene. $23.50 for the first $500 ptus $3.05 for each additional $100 or

fraction thereof, to and including $2,000

$2,001 to $25,000................. $69.25 for the first $2,000 plus $14.00 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction thereof, to and including $25,000

$25,001 to $50,000............... $391.25 for the first $25,000 plus $10.10 for each additional $1,000
or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000

$50,001 to $100,000............. $643.75 for the first $50,000 plus $7.00 for each additional 1,000 or
fraction thereof, to and including $100,000

$100,001 to $500,000........... $993.75 for the first $100,000 plus $5.60 for each additional $1,000
or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000

$500,001 to $1,000,000........ $3,233.75 for the first $500,000 plus $4.75 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000

$1,000,001 and Up....ccvevveeee $5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000 plus $3.65 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof

Other Inspections and Fees

1. Inspections outside of normal business hours {minimum two hours) ... *$5060.00 per hour
2. Reinspection fees assessed under provisions of Section 108.8 ... *$5060.00 per hour
3. Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated ... *$5060.00 per hour
4. Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans..........*$5060.00 per hour
5. For use of outside consuitants for plan checking or inspection, or both ..........ccocc e ***Actual Cost
(including
overhead)

6. A general development services support fee of 10% will be added to all building permit  {inctuding-overhoad)

fees to cover overhead charges.

* Or the total hourly cost fo the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include superwsmn overhead, hourly
wages and benefits of the employees involved.

** Total Valuation shall be determined by the Building Official in accordance with nationally accepted industry standards. The

listing of unit valuations presented in 'Exhibit B' shalf be used as the standard for normal construction projects. For unusual
projects that are not specifically listed, national construction estimating tools such as the Building Construction Cost Data by
R.S. Means or the BNi Construction Costbook will be used as a guide for determination of vaiuation.

*** The applicant is responsible for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consultants or experts:
(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2) expenses associated with the applicant's failure o

comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's evaluation and mitigation of
hazardous conditions arising from the applicant's failure fo comply with the approved permit and applicable codes.

PLAN REVIEW FEE

Plan Review Fees shall be 65 percent of the building permit fee.

1 . Development Services Fees
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EXHIBIT A

MECHANICAL CODE FEES

Permit Issuance
1. Forthe issuance of @aCh PEIMMIL ....ccooviieeeieee et e e e a e bb s s e emm e s e e mr e e s emsssmannes

2. Forissuing each supplemental permit for which the original permit has not expired, been canceled
O fINAled ..ovee oo e eeeeeiseteesseireeaseiseetisseeeeeeeiineestisseseneeibeteistaniersesaseetiensiteesatateaanr

Unit Fee Schedule

1. Furnaces. For the instaliation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner,
including ducts and vents attached to such appliance, up to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) ...

For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts
and vents attached to such an appliance over 100,000Btu/h (29.3 KW) i

For the instaliation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent ...

For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or floor mounted
T L= - OO PP

2. Appliance Vents. For the installation, relocation, or replacement of each appliance vent installed
and not included in an apphiance PErmit ...

3. Repairs and Additions. For the repair of, alteration of, or addition to each heating appliance,
refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling, absorption or evaporation
cooling system, including installation of controls regulated by the Mechanical Code ..........ccoccvivvinrreeen

4. Boilers, Compressors, and Absorption Systems. For the installation or relocation of each boiler
or compressor to and including three horsepower (10.6 kW) or for each absorption system to and
including 100,000 Biu/h (29.4 KW ..ottt cr e e s s s seeea e e et es s smeesre e samrenesneeas

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over three horsepower {10.6 kW)
to and including 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) or for each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h
(29.3 kW) to and including 500,000 Btu/h {146.6 KW} ..ot sne e

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (57.7 kW)
to and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or for each absorplion system over 500,000 Btu/h
(146.6 kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 KW} ..ot et e res e e

For the instaliation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower (105.5 kW)
to and including 50 horsepower {176 kW), or for each absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h
(293.1 kW) to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h (5128 KW) ..ottt

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower (176 kW),
or for each absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (5123 kW) o evcerre et

5. Air Handlers. For each air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute.............cc..oee
6. Evaporative Coolers. For each evaporative cooler other than the portable type ...
7. Ventilation and Exhaust. For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct ........ccoorviieeenies :

For each ventilation system which is not a portion of a heating or air-conditioning system
N aTo Ty = te l o) = T o= o1 1 SO UPRPTRPPT

For the installation of each hood which is served by a mechanical exhaust, including the ducts for
=18 8= ) 1 T Tu T PSSR
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EXHIBIT A

8. Incinerators. For the installation or relocation of each domestic type incinerator ..........coccccvcvevvvenens $19.00

For the installation or relocation of each commercial or industrial type incinerator .........ooevveceivvieervvenes $69.00
9. Miscellaneous. For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code
but not classes in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the Code .............. $11.00

When Appendix B. Chapter 13, is applicable (See Section 103), permit fees for fuel gas piping
shall be as follows:

For each gas pipe system of one to four outlets ..o $6.75
For each gas piping system additional outlets over 5, @ach ..., $1.50

When Appendix B, Chapter 14, is applicable (See Section 103), permit fees for process piping
shall be as follows:

For each hazardous process piping system (HPP) on one to four outiets ....eocvvcnvenceeenccniiienn, $5.00
For each piping system of five or more outlets, per oUtet ..............c.oco oo eeeece it $1.00
For each non hazardous process piping system (NFPP) of one to four outlets ..........cccccieeecenn. $2.00
For each piping system of five or more autlets, peroutlet ... $0.50

Other Inspections and Fees

1. - Aplan review fee of 25% of the permit fee shall be assessed for other than R-3

and U occupancies
2. . Inspection fees outside business ROUrS, PEr NOUK ... *$50.00
3. . Reinspection fees assessed under provisions of Section 116.6, per inspection ..........cccveeee e *$50.00
4. - Inspection for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge - one half hour) .................. *$50.00

Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to plans or to
plans for which an initial review has been completed (minimum charge - one half hour} .............. *$50.00

*Or the total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall include supervision, overhead,
equipment, hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees involved.

3 Develcpment Services Fees
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EXHIBIT A

PLUMBING CODE FEES

Permit Issuance
1. Forthe issuance of @ach PermMit ... ......ioc ittt e re e s s

2. For issuing each supplemental permit for whlch the original permit has not expired, been
canceled oF fINAIBA. ... e e et e s e e st e e sne et e e e e e e e b n e nne st

Unit fee schedule (In addition to item 1 or 2 above)"

1. For each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage, piping

and backflow profection therefore) ... e e
2. For each building sewer and each trailer park SEWET ... e
| 3. Rainwater systems - per drain (inside bUilding) .....ccccoerrnieniii e e
4, Foreach water heater and/or VBN ..o et e sn s see s e s anerenrens
5. For each industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor including its trap and vent, excepting kitchen
type grease interceptors functioning as fixfure traps ... e
6. Forinstallation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment, each .............
7. For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping, each fixture ...
8. Foreach lawn sprinkier system on any one meter including backflow protection devices .............. '

9. For atmospheric type vacuum breakers not included in item 1

10.  For each backflow protective device other than atmospheric type vacuum type breakers:

2 INCNES AN SIMAIIET ... e eeete et et raeeessetratsassitssesseeesesasesessser e e es e e e eeeeeseeeaaeteessessrasssenaie

OVEE 2 INCNBS oot eeereereraa e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeaeseee ene antaeeesaenaasseeesannnnnesaneemmeeeeaenemmas

Other Inspection and Fees

1. Aplan review fee of 25% of the permit fee shall be assessed for other than R-3 and
U occupancies

2. Inspection fees outside busiNess HOUrS, PEI NOUM .o et serere s s e eeeeree
3. Reinspection fees, perinspection ......ceevrvvvrvercnns e eeren et errattenetsrsiesteetetenerenetbrensthaan et saeereneeeeensns
4. Inspection for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge — one half hour) .................

5. Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions {o plans or to plans for which
an initial review has been completed (minimum charge one half hour) ...

$10.50

*$50.00

*$50.00

*$50.00

*$50.00

*Or the total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall include supervision, overhead, equipment,

hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees involved.
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EXHIBIT A

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

1.  Re-roofs (R-3 and U 0CCUPANCIES) ...vceeeeieeeiiiciiii ittt s sn e s san e s
Building Permit Fee Table (other occupancies)

2. Demdlition permit ................ e EeEeretaeeyeeanetsanenenereiheReseteaete e Ny b e betia e et et et eae e hee e Raan e erenrie et ias i nrr e

3. Mobile Home Location permit
Single Wide .......oooieeviiirniee e eeeeeenees et e
(o 10 0] =R AT o = YU O PSS

4. House Moving

a. Class | and lf Moving Permit .......oooo i e s e e s e snmt s sir e
INSPECHON TEE oiie i e s e ar e e s st e v mr e e s e e es e s e s rnns s s nns s mmncrneainen

*Plus $50.00 per hour after the first hour and $.50 per mile.if the building fo be moved is
outside of the City

b. Class Hl and IV MOVING PEMMI ..o e e s e

c. A cash deposit or Surety bond as indemnity to damage or injury to City property in
accordance with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5

d. A Liability Insurance policy, naming the City as an addmonal insured in accordance with
the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5 :

e. A cash deposit or a corporate surety bond for completion of the house moved in
accordance with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5

ENERGY CODE FEES

t.  In addition to the Building Code fees, an Energy Code plan check fee is hereby established to
check for energy requirements called for by the Washington State Energy Code.

SINGIE FammlY vttt e e ree e e se e ee e st eEh e beeae s sasdabe e e aennanranerrenan
Residential Remodel/Addition ............cc.oveeieeeieeeeeeeiee e N A G
Multi-family
=T T = a1 Lo ] o T U
each additional building of the same general design .........cccccoei e
New Commercial Building

L0 (o B 010 T R OO OO .

12,001 10 60,000 5q. oo Ctterseerenaeierreeteeatesterarateanannra e raeeranrnearneees

60,001 10 200,000 S F...ooiii i e e e e e e et e e e e s snerane s

200,001 AN OVEI ..o vereeiee st ieee e rererees s enererere e e eeeereriareesareesannnranrianaes
Remodels and Tenant Improvements

one-half of the above fee {New Commercial Building)

Warehouses - 70% of the above Commercial
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EXHIBIT A

GRADING PERMIT AND PLANS CHECK
Grading Plan Review Fees

50 GUDIC YATAS OF IESS w.evveveeerreeesreeeereeeeeessrsissssssssossonens et et enaranon et enereeee s
5110 100 CUDIC YANAS ..oooo et cmre e rere e smr e e e e e s s sr e e s aan e e ees s e e abenne e e raneen e e e e s araEe
101 to 1,000 cubic yards ........c.oociviveiiieee e ieeeereraraeeaaasarireireeeeeiaaeerasenareeserereaann e e e e
1,001 to 10,000 cubiC Yards ......c..ccccverermrrireeeeneenennae et n et ieaeanaen et e set s ereteantsen e st et bt aneres
10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards - for 15t 10,000 CUbIC Yards ......cccevei e crccviesinin
plus $15.00 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof .........cccovicnvncerncennnns,

100,001 to 200,000 cubic yards - for the 1st 100,000 cubic yards .......ccccccveveeviinnirccmrccre e
plus $9.00 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof

200,001 cubic yards or more - for the first 200,000 cubic yards ........cccccciciiiimiiiineininnnirein.
plus $4.50 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof

Other fees:

Additional plans review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans .................
{(half hour minimum) '

Grading Permit Fees

3T 3Tl T o P PSP PRPORPIOt
51 10 100 CUDIC YAAS ..o e s it e e e iee s e e e eemr e e st e e s emtneeea s mneeeebaseees st anasasssnrennsennne
101 to 1,000 cubic yards, for the first 100 cUbIC Yards .........co oo
plus $10.50 for each additional 100 cubic yards or fraction thereof

1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards - for the first 1,000 cubic yards ......ccccvcieecvrerrs e
plus $9.00 for each additional 1,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards - for 1st 10,000 cubic yards ... oo
plus $40.50 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof

100,001 cubic yards or more - for the first 100,000 cubic yards ... e
plus $22.50 for each additional 100,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof '

Other Inspections and Fees

1. Inspections outside of normal business hours (two hour MINIMUM) ......ccvvicveeieeeee e e
2. Reinspection fees assessed under provisions of Section 108.8 ...

3. Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (1/2 hour minimum)

51 Development Services Fees
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per hour

$15.00
$22.50
$22.50

$117.00
$198.00

$562.50

$50.00
per hour
$50.00
per hour
$50.00
per hour



EXHIBIT A

FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW, INSPECTION & FIRE CODE FEES

Construction Plan Review

A pian review fee will be charged for fire department review of requirements for construction and inspection of the
Fire Code requirements for buildings classified as Group A, B, E, F, H, |, LC, M, R, and S. The plan review fee
shall be 15% of the building permit fee established by the Building Permit Fee Schedute with a minimurm fee of
$50.00.

Fire Alarm Systems

Tenant Improvements (First four ZONES)Y ...t erereeens $200.00 plus $5.00 per device
ADItIoNa] ZONES .c.eoerieeee ettt et e e ae et renarar e .....550.00 each

Residential (one and two family dwWellings) .....cocovvveervremrineceece e $200.00

Commercial and Multi-family (first four ZoNes) ... $300.00 plus $5.00 per device
AdGIIONA) ZOMES .. vvevviiereroreeteserrirerer e see e eeee e e esas it e sstaseeanesaneessresnaseraenne $50.00 each
Sprinkier suUpervision onlY .......ccccoeociieecriinr e e $250.00

Permit fee for upgrading of an existing system shall be 50% of the fee for new.
Plan Review fee shall be 25% of the permit fee, with a minimum of $50.00
Fire Sprinkler Systems

The fee for fire sprinkier systems shall be based on the Building Permit Fee Table. The valuation shall be based on
the per square foot figure for sprinkler systems as established by policy in accordance with nationally recognized
standards.

The plan review fee for fire sprinkier systems shall be 25% of the permit fee, with a minimum fee of $50.00. Plan
review fees are in addition to the permit fee.

Tenant Ifnbrovement (relocation and addition to existing system) .........coooiioriiicciciccreeee Valuation 20% of new
Sprinkler Underground Supply (includes plan review, inspection and testing) ..............iccee. $250.00

Fire Extinguishing Systems (Hood and Duct for Type | )

Review, inspection and testing fees
A. Pre-enginaret .. ... ..ottt e e e niaeea $150.00
D. CUSIOM BNYINBBIEA ....ooiivviiceiiriiiiireieeee s mee e e nesib e $200.00

Site Development Review
(plats, short plats, commercial projects, residential infills, etc)

BasiC reVIEW TBE .eeiie ettt $100.00
Additional review (Over tWo hOUIS) .......ceoieeevrrririnecenrerrernrceceeesinensreessrianseennes $50.00 per hour
Miscellaneous

Review, inspection and testing fees

Standpipes
LSS | et et e e e e e e ae et sene e san et eanen $170.00
LSS 1] ot ee e s e se s et e st beae e e s et R s e e R s s are R e st earaane $275.00
ClASS I} oot e et see st et s e st anas e e et e et st nesena $295.00
Fire pump installations ......cccooe oo a e s e emnn s $500.00

Power generator installations ..............cccocoiiiiiiiicc e $325.00°

7 Development Services Fees
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EXHIBIT A

False Fire Alarms

In the event of more than two false alarms in any 90-day period, the Chief may charge a fee for Fire Department
response as specified below:

False Alarms Fee

First and second .................. teeirebeiheresntaeeeteeeeerte—eiteartaat et ateattateteiatsnenresans No Fee
I 11 O P $50.00
Fourth and additional ..o $250.00 each

EXCEPTION: Failse alarms resulting from the failure of a fire alarm service technician notifying the centrai,
proprietary or remote monitoring station shall be billed at the rate of $250.00 for each occurrence.

Fireworks Fees
A. Fees for temporary fireworks stand permit ... $100.00
B. Fees forapublic display permit ...............ccovorerenreeeeneeeree e $245.00

A liability policy(s} is required in accordance with the Fireworks Ordinance and as follows for both firework stands
and public displays.

A, $500,000 for injuries to any one person in one accident or occurrence

B. $1,000,000 for injuries to two or more persens in any one accident or occurrence

C. $500,000 for damage to property in any one accident or occurrence

D. . $1,000,000 combines single limit for any one accident or occurrence

A bond for clean up is required in accordance with the Fireworks Ord!nance in the amount of $500 00 in a bond or
cashlers check for all fireworks stands.

8 Development Services Fees
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EXHIBIT A

FIRE CODE PERMIT FEES

The following are annual fees, except where noted:

Permit charges may be waived by the Fire Chief or Fire Marshal for the following: Activities of Washington State
non-profit corporations and/or civic or fraternal organizations which possess an IRS tax exempt status. Proof of
IRS tax exempt shall be presented at time of permit application. However, any group shall be assessed a permit
fee if the approved conditions of the permit are modified or not adhered to by the applicant.

AEIOSOl PTOGUCES «eevieeeee ettt sttt e sees s e s st mn st e e ienscmeeees $100.00
Alrcraft Refueling Vehicle ..o $100.00
AT REPEIT HANGAN +..eeov1oeeeeeoeeeeoe e eeveseeeeee e aseeeesesssanessessees s erasemse s seeeseeeees $100.00
Asbestos Removal (limited) .......cccoiriiiiminc et $100.00
Automobile Wrecking Yard ........c..ooeiiciccnminnin e ceeeeeeiessienssanens JRUUIOR $100.00
Bowling Pin REfIMSHNG .......ccoeieeieitiriesinrereceeeaccteesbe s e sesae s nseer st eae s ssanssansesenaeens $100.00
Bowling Alley Refinishing (limited) .......ccoovnin i, SO UUROT $100.00
Candles or Open Flame in Assembly Areas (limited) ... $100.00
Carnivals and Fairs, etc. - Outdoors (limited) ,
Carnivals — COMMETTIAl ......cccciiiveeieirreriermieeiertireeses s ses e eeeieeaesrssseesnaeesranesanes $100.00
Fairs, Bazaars, Flea Marts, Farmers Market, et ... $100.00
Special EVErts — QUIAO0IS ....ccvvvececeeeeeiinitasessesseeesessessesesessbenste s s s sssessens e $100.00
CellUIOSE NITFAtE FilI c.vieieceeieeeeeveeers i st eencessbtsssasre e seaeeeme e e sebeessaassreesesraenesenneesnans $100.00
Cellulose NItrate SIOTAQE ....oovceeeeeeeeccertiias e eriee s eeee et sre e e e etesreasesesanrserneenes $100.00
Combustible FIDEr SIOTAGE ......cooviierecicrrr et rie ettt er e e $100.00
COMBUSHDIE MAtEral SIOrAGE ....ceeivivreereerieeecieeisessseesesssssesns st ee st sransene e $100.00
Compressed Gases ..........coveverieeseeeriesrinsnissnsnies s cseeesies 2. NV $100.00
Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation ..............ccooooieneieoeeieees e seeeieens $100.00
(0707 1Y T U eSO USR $100.00
Dry Cleaning PIANES ..o et e e e $100.00
Dust Producing OPeratiOns ........cccceeereriercsrenessenssersssesessstessesaesissmssssessesserssesasssees $100.00
EXpIoSiVEs/BIaStiNg AGEBINS .........coveiieierieeeeicrieistsssseeressesssessserersse st st sssssasesaesasnns $100.00
Explosives/Blasting Agents - Transpott, USE ... $100.00
Fireworks Display, Special (lImited) ...t ee st $245.00
Fireworks Stand (lHNHEA) ...ttt e e s sbae e e $100.00
Flammable/Combustible Liquids
pipeline INStall ..........cc.ocoeiiieeeerrr e R AP $100.00
PIDEINE OPEIALE .. ..iiiieieeeeice e re e e cseeeee e ec e se s te s snean e enasse e antne $100.00
SLOre, NANGIE USE ..ottt ae e e et e e e $100.00
remove abandoned tank $100.00
remove (or abandon in place) residential tank ..., $50.00
Install, alter, etc - tank, piping, equip. ..., SN $100.00
tANK VENICIES ..oiieiiees e et e et e et et eme e eme e eeeeae s e $100.00
change contents (lIMIted) ....ocvvvvevvre e ste s e v $100.00
FTURL RIDENING oeoveeereerireeicieeeceseee s ieessesessessesie e s snssensae s serstsaasessiesansasrasasssnsasnsesnesens $100.00
Fumigation or INSecticide FOGQING ..ot eeeeecteatae e et eee e ee e sse e $100.00
Hazardous MALETIBN .. ..occem ettt e s s e s sttt et e e ee e aeeseneme s oo $100.00
Hazardous Material Production ......c..ocoi e cveira et rs s e rea s nera e s $100.00
High Pile STOTAgE ...co.eeeeer ettt cee et sme s e e s enane s e sananenenees $100.00
9 Development Services Fees
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EXHIBIT A

Liquefied Petroleum Gases - Tank Install .......cccoooooinieineee et $100.00
Liquid or Gas-Filled Vehicles/Equipment in Assembly BIdgs. ..., $100.00
Lumber Yards $100.00
Magnesium WOrKING ...t nse et ee e e e e ae et e e e $100.00
Mall - (Covered) '
Kiosks - Concessions - Booths, etC. ......ccccivieeeieceeiecceiee e $100.00
Used for Assembly (limited) ......... Heeeheeheetteseeteateeteseine e eneaee e e eeareenneeesene enres $100.00
Use Open Flame, etc. (JiMited) ...t et e s e $100.00
Display Flammable Liquid or Gas Filled EQUID. .....ocvecrmrneeieccieeecen $100.00
Motor Vehicle Fuel Dispensing Sation ...ttt $100.00
Organic COALIMGS .onoooir ettt e e et st et e e me s et p et e snneermnensreenr e $100.00
OVENS = HIAUSHIBE «.oooee ettt s s $100.00
Parade FIoats (HMIEA) ....c.ocveieviisieiiit et s e s b e s e s s et e sn s $100.00
Place of ASSeMbIly ..o $100.00
Special Events Carnival or Fairs-Schools (limited) ........ccoceeeivevvevvrvereinreen, $100.00
Haunted House - Commercial (limited) .......cocvrvvvieiieccereee e, $100.00
Haunted House — Schools {(limited) .........cccoovveeeirrieecceeccere e everreennens $100.00
Bazaars - Boutiques — Flea Marts - Booths or Displays ......coooeveieeiciiiicinne, $100.00
Other Special Events (IMIEA} ..co.eeorreei ettt st see s $100.00
Pyrotechnical Special Effects Material .........c..ccovvveieieee e, $100.00
Radioactive Material ..ottt $100.00
Refrigeration Equipment (Commercial) .........cooii i, $100.00
REDAIN GBIAGES .oeoveiiie ittt st s st e et s e e e e e ssame e e e s aseeseeseaeran e bessrnenbenns $100.00
Spraying and Dipping ...... . <O $100.00
Tents 8N CANOPIES ...vicvieereeier et rerr et re e ee e eas s e reasssab e s s eressasssnssassssnesabessessesns $100.00
Tire Storage ....ccceu...... SRR _ SN /AR $100.00
Welding and CUtlING ..o e $100.00
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EXHIBIT A

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES

The base Hearing Examiner fee is $500 and is in addition to all other fees & charges. If the actual Hearing
Examiner cost is less or more than $500, the difference will be refunded or billed to the applicant
respectively.

Plats & Boundaries 2004 Revised
Flat Fees ‘
T BINAING SHE PIAMS oot ree sttt e st rree st et s et rrsnesne e e snene e $1,549.84 $2,600
SO PIAES ..ot veetieeee e eereieereesssses e seee e e e e eee e teievesetesekb b bmbersbsrassssisnnssaesnsasnsssssnssnss $1,662.69 §2,600
SHOrt Plat AMIENAITIENL ..veeereeeet it srrer s e e e e s st e s e restesssnaressbessssmnrranen $995.96 = $1.000
Boundary Line AdJUSIMENES ........iieiiieieceec e e $553.89 600
LOt COMBINGHONS «.vvieecieccieecieereetiveeet st csrerseerr e s saeeeeaeeeseaeaesaaaeesasaseennantnsnmnsrnnmrees $274.35 300
Base Fees (+$4060/hour over 10-35 hours + Consultant Costs, if any)
“PrElMURANY PIaES ..ot ey rra e s s ea e s e nere e *$3,478.41 $3,500
Plat Amendments
P IO e et st et eee e tream e e eeta e e ameesnmreee e ee e e e e e e e s eents et e tentannssavenenerrensa et anrarers $553.89 $600
Y E= o U OO S SRR USSP ST PTUR *$2,372.70  $2,400
= L = £ P $1,108.81 =+§1,500
+$33.13 +$35.00
(Per Lot) (Per Lot)
Plat Alterations
WIHNOUE HEAMNG .ooeveeiiieiei e iiresseseevsaeremrererrrsrarssmmnmreseaseseeeseaammeamreegareaesssnne $333.37 $660
J AL T o S OSSO $2,372.70 2,400
LAND USE PERMITS
Flat Fees
Variances
Major ., SRS RRIONRY O  ET— *$1,269.07  $1.560
1o To T TP SR ST $888.29 $600
Administrative Use Permits
TeleCOMMUNICAHONS ..ooeeiveeeeevieeeereeeceeeeeetae st eeaeetseeemseensseeemeeeennsfaeersseersrnssasenn $548.71 $550
Temporary HOUSING UMMt ..c...ooiviir e cecsae e m s e e e e e e en e nein $53.84 $60
Temporary Use Permit (except Firework Stands) .....ocoooevieveeiiincnccciicen, $26.92 $30
Extended Stay RV Permit .............. [PPSO, W $26.92 330
Sign Permits
SigN PeIMIt REVIEW FEE ..ooooviireeee i srrse i sstsersessasstestenssssirassnsersessssssesrinsens $26.92 $30
Non-Conforming Sign Permit .........ocoeveieeeeeceeeee ettt e $26.92 $30
Temporary Sign PeIrMIL ...........ooovoe et s e e ab e eae e sesaereneas $26.92 +$30
+$25.88 +$25.00

Refundable Depaosit -
. Special Event Permits

MINOT EVENE ..ottt ettt e sssre e sar e e eme e s eeeesaeneese e e enr s nenbaserrans $26.92 $30
[ 2= o Y o R $269.18 5275
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EXHIBIT A

QUASI JUDICIAL PERMITS

Base Fees (+$4060/hour over 40-35 hours + Consultant Costs, if any)

Planned Development Districls ......ovcevieecevvivniiieeesceeenens et erteeieeeae i —traaaa et io et e aaeeeeeanas *$3,478.41  $3,500
Conditional Use Permits/Public Facility Permit ........coovoeoooon e, *$3,478.41  $3,500
Amendments
Y =TT OO OSSR *$3,478.41 33,500
T T S O S $553.89 600
SHORELINE PERMITS
Flat Fees
REVISION oottt ieecre s s irbs e it s s e s se s s e et e s esa e e see b e s s e e nesaeeesma e R e e st e eR e e nn e neeenre e ne e e $500.05 $540
Base Fees (+$4060/hour over 40-35 hours + Consultant Costs, if any)
Substantial DevelopmMENT ... s $3,47841  $3,500
CONITIONEAI USE .. iiiiiiee s sree e s e e e e e e ae e rr e st e e e bt e st e e mro bt s e bsesabbtsenes e shsnnabanans $3,478.41  $3,500
WBIIANGE ...evveeeieeteiieceeseessseeeesisesesearssnasassesasess aseeans e ntesee e aeacseere s e Enteeeeeantrereaesemeses st mcnieenns $3,478.41 3,500
ENVIRONMENTAL
Flat Fees
Environmental ChacKliSt ... ..ot e e e st s e e s e s s ren e e e st et e s ere s s seas e $553.89 $720
bt T 1 Vo (Yo I 1= o {1 S R $774.40 -$780
Base Fees (+54060/hour over 40-35 hours + Consultant Costs, if any)
Environmental IMpact StALEIMENT ......cci oo sir ittt e e sreaear e ser s e snrreres $441.04 +$450

+ Consultant Costs
Urban Forest Management (Administrative Use Permif)

Tree Preservation Plan (OVEF 221 ACTES) oveerer e et et s et e e e $553.89  +$600
+ Consultant Costs
Tree Preservation Plan (2-1 ACres OF LESS) ....eiviiiimi it e e $269.18 +$240
+ Cansultant Costs
WETLANDS '
Flat Fees
Wetland VErfICALION .....coooe ettt st st e e e smeer e nesnea e e a s be e neaee $18842  +3180
_ _ + Consultant Costs
WEANG REDOM ..o cetees ettt e e v et e e s e e eee et e seseree e s s smeeen e e eant s aeeesmnnneessameenas $553.89 45600
+ Consultant Costs
IIIGAHON PIAN i cecirerrrrecrreeerrre s e e e e e e e et e e eeseteeeanbesaat s eaeeseeeearatanesns e smtennaeeneenteans $553.809  +$600
‘ ' + Consultant Costs
CRITICAL AREAS ' '
Flat Fees
VBIIBICE .vvvreeveversneessesnesssesesesaessasessses s sessesesseseseemsessssessessasesas s sesssssecenenes e *$1,155.19  +$1;200
' + Consultant Costs

Reasonable USE EXEMPION ... eeee e eteeete e s e es e emeectebesnseasseseesmsessanssnbesensaseens *$1,155.19 +§1,200
. ' + Consultant Costs
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EXHIBIT A

Flat Fees
SHAIT THTIC oo e e e oo ee e e e e oo e e s et s r et aee s neeeae s e seenes $43.48  $60.00
NS U B T ettt iecrreea st easssses s eavarannsans sabaasarss s ss nenanseeessmnsnn aeaensamnnnsnnnnn Hour Cost

Appeals and Reconsideration .
RECONSIABIATION ..ottt ettt e e s a b e abn st s b st $553.89 60

$600
AdMINISIrAtive APPEEL ..o e e $553.89 600

Amendments to Plans

5 PP $2,772.53 2,800

REGUIBHIONS ..oiiviiiiiniiiiee it ctetaresee st eseeaeseeaes e s saseassessassansses s esasass et sabeseasennetsereensreaneas $2,77253 $2,800

ANNEXAHON PEUHIONS ....ooovi oottt eae s e et eteeaebe e s e s e e bessesasnsssansesaenasesreaseranes $2,77253 $2.800
Expiration & Revocation

REVOCAON ..ot oot eeeees v s sbesises e s e s et snse s tsssneata s seeatssme e st assanassesanearernserstrnnens *$1,489.59  $1,500

Relinquishment W/o HEarMg ........coooieeic e e et sea e s e sen e s nnee e e $553.89 $600

Relinquishment Wi HEANNG ....ovirtierer it m it ccsss s tnesmbe e s s ie s s e be s ssaanaranas *$1,489.59 §$1,500

Time Extension .........coeeeeicveceeeene. s et em et et et e e e ameeien e e e eeeemenemteeeenesenentenans $553.89 $600
Design Standards

BaSIC ..ot et e ettt eueete e tebe e e aterraeasba s atea R easebeasanseetante st eararean $553.89 $600

Planning COMIMISSION ....ioiviioieioioeiiiitiiissssectissseseasasnesesaeseessessassssaseseanssssesasssesasasessassrnnsssssrane $1,108.81 1.800
FEE EXCEPTIONS

1. Al City Departments are exempt from Planning and Development fees.

2. When two or more concurrent permits are required for a project, the applicant is charged the ful fee of
the most expensive permit and one-half the fee on the other permits. Fees for SEPA review may not be
discounted. :
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EXHIBIT A

RPUBLIC WORKSDEVEL OPMENT ENGINEERING PERMITS AND SERVICE FEES
Temporary Street Banners '

For the processing of permit applications and for costs of installation and removal of temporary street banners or -
decorations in the public right-of-way

Fee for up to two poles (four-hour minimum} ..., 5430_00

Each additional pole up to ten poles ... e, $90.00

Site Development Permif ... $224.55 $300

Right of Way Permit ......cocccvvviierce v nre e s eensrrena e nvanennes $427.04_$180

Additional Right of Way Inspection Fee........cccorr e ccre e 843418 $60

Annual Right-of-Way Permit ... $140.78 $120

Annual Permit Reportable Activity InSpection .......cccccccvvviiccicrirnnnnncceenn, 342 .48 $60

Site Development Plan Review Fee ... ORI $443-14 $450+ Base Fee plus. $43-48
$60 per hour for time in excess of five
hours

Site Development Amendment/Revision Fee ..........ccccccocoeiiieceeeeeee $420.45%120+Base Fee plus $60
per hour for time in excess of five
hours

Right of Way Vacation ... st svesssnnesrerenes $1.286.76%1,300 Application Fee .
$664.66%660 Final Process Fee

Review of Geological Assessment .....ovcccvvvieenviisiinanne ererer e e ese e —————————— $221.55%240

Review of Geological Reports ... e $332.335320

Commercial Inspection ........cccocoincecciee e DotV AN W 3% of Estimated Total Project Cost***

Residential INSpecion ......... oo e e 2% of Estimated Total Project Cost™*

Investigation Fees / Work Without a Permit .......cccoovvevvvenn i, Double of the Corresponding Permit
Fee

Public Works Variation FEe ..o $247.443200+ Base Fee plus

$43.48%60 per hour for time in excess
of five hours**

Variation Notification Fee™ ™ ... i vrse e s e e s $130.45$120
For use of outside consultants for plan checking ..., Actual Cost
or inspection (or both) ***** (including overhead)

* Additional Right of Way Inspection Fee will be charged for projects that exceed two inspectiohs. A minimum
one-hour inspection time will be charged per inspection.

**If it is determined by the Public Works Department that the scope of the project is such that only a minimal
amount of review time will be reguired, then the Review Fee can be based on the hourly rate and the time spent.

***An itemized project cost estimate shall be prebaréd and stamped by a licensed professional engineer and
submitted to the City for approval. This engineer's estimate shall be used to determine the project cost.

it it is determined that the variation impacts surrounding properties, public notification will be required.

“*** The applicant is responsibie for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consultants or experts:
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EXHIBIT A

(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2) expenses associated with the applicant's
failure to comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's
evaluation and mitigation of hazardous conditions arising from the applicant’s failure to comply with the approved
permit and applicable codes.
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Exhibit "B"

VALUATION TABLE

Apartment Buildings - Type | Basement Garage

Apartment Buildings - Type | or Il F.R. $105.92
Apartment Buildings - Type V Masonry or Il $86.04
Apartment Buildings - Type V Wood Frame $79.54
Auditoriums - Type 1 or il F.R. $101.66
Auditoriums - Type 1! - 1 Hour $73.62
Auditoriums - Type I - N $69.95
Auditoriums - Type 1ll - 1 Hour $77.41
Auditoriums - Type Il - N $73.43
Auditoriums - Type V - 1 Hour $74.01
Auditoriums - Type V- N $69.06
Banks - Type | or Il F.R, $143.66
Banks - Type Hl - 1 Hour $105.83
Banks - Type Il -N $102.43
Banks - Type {ll - 1 Hour $116.79
Banks - Type Hll - N $112.62
Banks - Type V - 1 Hour $105.83
Banks - Type V- N $101.37
Bid Price from Applicant $0.00
Bowling Alleys - Type I} - 1 Hour $49.47
Bowling Alleys - Type Il - N $46.16
Bowling Alleys - Type Il - 1 Hour ~ $53.84
Bowling Alleys - Type lll - N $50.34
Bowling Alleys - Type V - 1 Hour $36.28
Business Monument Sign $25.00
Business Wall Sign $15.00
Churches - Type for [| F.R. $96.22
Churches - Type ll - 1 Hour $72.27
Churches - Type Il - N $68.68
Churches - Type lll - 1 Hour $78.57
Churches - Type lll - N $75.08
Churches - Type V - 1 Hour $73.43
Churches - Type V- N $69.06
Comercial shelving $5.00
Commercial Deck $10.00
Convalescent Hospitals - Type lor [| F.R. $135.02
Convalescent Hospitals - Type Il - 1 Hour $93.70
Convalescent Hospitals - Type 11 - 1 Hour $96.03
Convalescent Hospitals - Type V - 1 Hour $90.50
Deck Revisions $7.50
Decks - Residential $7.50
Decks / Patios - Residential (Covered) $10.00
Designed Attic Storage Trusses $4.88
Detached Greenhouse $5.00
Dwellings - Basements - Finished $89.63
Dwellings - Basements - Semi Finished $22.50]
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- IDwellings - Basements - Unfinished $17.17
Dwellings - Type V Masonry $93.99
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame 2nd Floor $89.63
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame 1st Floor $89.63
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame 3rd Floor $89.63
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame Remodel $107.56
Elevator $10,000.00
Equipment - Air Conditioner (Commercial) $4.07
Equipment - Air Conditioner (Residential) $3.40
Equipment - Sprinkler Systems $2.52

{Equipment - Sprinkler Systems 20% $0.50
Estimate of Value $0.00

* |[Fences over 8' in height $5.00
Fire Stations - Type 1 or Il F.R. $110.97

‘|Fire Stations - Type Il - 1 Hour $73.04
Fire Stations - Type i - N $68.87
Fire Stations - Type il - 1 Hour $79.93
Fire Stations - Type lli - N $76.53
Fire Stations - Type V - 1 Hour $74.98
Fire Stations - TypeV - N $71.10
Homes for the Elderly - Type i or il F.R. $100.59
Homes for the Elderly - Type Il - 1 Hour $81.67
Homes for the Elderly - Type 1 - N $78.18
Homes for the Elderly - Type Ili - 1 Hour $85.07
Homes for the Elderly - Type H1 - N $81.58
Hornes for the Elderly - Type V - 1 Hour $82.16
Homes for the Elderly - Type V - N $79.35

" Hospitals - Type | or i F.R. $158.30
Hospitals - Type HI - 1 Hour $131.05

|Hospitals - Type V - 1 Hour $125.03
Hotels and Motels - Type | or i F.R. $97.97|
Hotels and Motels - Type 11l - 1 Hour $84.88
Hotels and Motels - Type Ili - N $80.90
Hotels and Motels - Type V - 1 Hour $73.91
Hotels and Motels - Type V- N $72.46
liluminated Monument Sign $30.00
Iluminated Wall Sign $20.00

- |Industrial Piants - Tilt Up $29.10
Industrial Plants - Typelorll F.R. $55.19
Industrial Plants - Type 1l {(Stock) $35.31

|Industrial Plants - Type 11 - 1 Hour $38.41
Industriat Plants - Type Il - 1 Hour $42.29
Industrial Plants - Type Il - N $39.87
Industrial Plants - Type V - 1 Hour $39.87

{Industrial Plants - Type V- N $36.47
Jails - Type lor Il F.R. $154.33
Jails - Type Ili - 1 Hour $141.14
Jails - Type V -~ 1 Hour $105.83
Libraries - Type l or Il F.R. $112.91
Libraries - Type I - 1 Hour $82.64

. |Libraries - Type # - N $78.57
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Libraries - Type Il - 1 Hour $169.27
Libraries - Type lll - N $161.51
[Manual Input $0.00
Masonry Chimney $3,000.00
Medical Offices - Type lor Il F.R. $115.92
Medical Offices - Type Il - 1 Hour $89.43
Medical Offices - Type Il - N $84.97
Medical Offices - Type Il - 1 Hour $97.00
Medical Offices - Type lll - N © $90.31
Medical Offices - Type V - 1 Hour $87.49
Medical Offices - Type V- N $84.39
New Roof Structure $8.96
Office Partitions $45.00
Offices - Typelor i F.R. $103.60
Offices - Type Il - 1 Hour $69.36
Offices - Type Il - N $66.06
Offices - Type 1ll - 1 Hour $74.88
Offices - Type ill - N $71.59
Offices - Type V - 1 Hour $70.13
Offices - Type V - N $66.06
Permit reissue (Based on percentage of work remaining) $89.63
Private Garages - Masonry $26.58
Private Garages - Open Carports $16.10
Private Garages - Wood Frame $23.57
Private Garages - Wood Frame (Addition) $23.57
Private Gate ' $500.00
Public Buildings - Type lor I F.R, $119.70
Public Buildings - Type 1l - 1 Hour $97.00
Public Buildings - Type Il - N $92.73
Public Buildings - Type Il - 1 Hour $100.69
Public Buildings - Type Ill - N $97.19
Public Buildings - Type V - 1 Hour $92.15
Public Buildings - Type V - N $88.85
Public Garages - Type | or Il F.R. $47.43
Public Garages - Type | or Il Open Park $35.60
Public Garages - Type Il - N $27.16
Public Garages - Type lli - 1 Hour $35.89
Public Garages - Type i - N $31.9
Public Garages - Type V - 1 Hour $32.69
Residential Fire Sprinkler System $1.00
Restuarants - Type Ill - 1 Hour $94.48
"IRestuarants - Type lll - N $91.28
Restuarants - Type V - 1 Hour $86.52
Restuarants - Type V- N $83.13
Restuaranis - Type V-N - Remaodel $83.13
Retaining Wall - Type | $20.00
Retaining Wall - Type i $60.00
Retaining Wall - Type llI $100.00
Roofing/Commercial/3 Tab $50.00
Roofing/Commercial/Other $75.00
Schools - Type | or It F.R. $107.86
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Schools - Type il - 1 Hour $73.62
Schools - Type Iil - 1 Hour $78.76:
Schools - Type lli - N $75.76
Schools - Type V - 1 Hour $76.10
Schools - Type V- N $70.42
Service Stations - Canopies $27.16
Service Stations - Type Il - N $65.18
Service Stations - Type Hli - 1 Hour $68.00
Service Stations - Type V - 1 Hour $57.91
Storage shed $9.75
Stores - Type lor [l F.R. $79.83
Stores - Type Il - 1 Hour $48.89
Stores - Type Il - N $47.82
Stores - Type il - 1 Hour $59.46
Stores - Type lll - N $55.78
Stores - Type V - 1HR $50.05
Stores - Type V- N $46.27
Sunrooms and Solariums $25.00
Swimming Pools and In-Ground Hot Tubs $20.00
Theatres - Type lor [l F.R. $106.51
Theatres - Type ill - 1 Hour $77.60
Theatres - Type 1ll - N $73.91
Theatres - Type V - 1 Hour $73.04
Theatres - Type V- N $69.06
Warehouses - Type 1 or Il F.R, $47.92
Warehouses - Type Il or V - 1 Hour $28.42
Warehouses - Type [l or V - N $26.68
Warehouses - Type Il - 1 Hour $32.20
(Warehouses - Type lii - N $30.65
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